The Group primarily manages this risk exposure through entering into derivative instruments (primarily interest rate swaps), in which the
Group agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference
to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. The level of derivative instruments required to manage interest rate risk is dependent on
Group gearing. The Group presently has no interest rate hedges. Consequently, at 30 June 2017, none (2016: none) of the Group’s drawn
debt was at a fixed rate of interest.

The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 0.75% (75 basis points) at reporting date, with all other variables held
constant, is shown in the table below. This level of sensitivity was considered reasonable given the current level of both short-term and
long-term Australian interest rates. The analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at reporting date. As the Group
has no derivatives that meet the documentation requirements to qualify for hedge accounting, there would be no impact on equity apart
from the effect on profit.

Change in net interest expense
higher/(lower)

Change in fair value of derivatives
higher/(lower)

2017
$m

2016
$m

2017
$m

2016
$m

Consolidated Group

+0.75% (75 basis points)  3.9  2.6 – –

-0.75% (75 basis points)  (3.9)  (2.6) – –

Consolidated Property Trust

+0.75% (75 basis points)  (2.0)  (3.9) – –

-0.75% (75 basis points)  2.0  3.9 – –

(b)	 Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk arises as a result of having assets denominated in a currency that is not the Group’s functional currency (balance
sheet risk) or from transactions or cash flows denominated in a foreign currency (cash flow risk).

Balance sheet risk can affect net tangible assets whereas cash flow risk is more likely to affect potential equity distributions or other
cash requirements such as the repayment of debt.

The Group has no significant concentrations of foreign exchange risk.

Annual Report 2017 75

Section B. Risk Management (continued)

15.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)